

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO**

WRIT PETITION NO: 18763 OF 2021

Between:

Yadaraveni @ Adaraveni Mallaiah, S/o Komuraiah,

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Tenlangana, Revenue Department, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, Under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book, Rep. by the District Collector, Rajanna Siricilla District.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Additional Collector (Local Bodies), Rajanna Siricilla District.
5. The Tahsildar, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.
6. Santi Sujeevan, S/o Ramulu, Aged about 35 years, Occ.Advocate, R/o h.No. 8-45, R/o Mallial Village, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI.T.SURYA SATISH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Certiorari calling for the records pertaining to the order in RDO File No. D/2080/2018 dated 28/06/2021 passed by the 2nd respondent with 3rd and 4th respondents as its members by calling for the records and by declaring the said order Dt.28/06/2021 as illegal, arbitrary, non application of mind, cryptic order, bereft of reasons, contrary to the settled principles of law, violative of provisions of Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book Act 2020 violative of principles of natural justice and violative of Art. 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India.;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.T.SURYA SATISH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, The Special Tribunal, Under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book, Rajanna Siricilla District.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Additional Collector (Local Bodies), Rajanna Siricilla District.
5. The Tahsildar, Chandurthy Mandal,
6. Santi Sujeevan, S/o Ramulu, R/o h.No. 8-45, R/o Mallial Village, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District

are directed to show cause on or before 18.10.2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order in RDO File No. D/2080/2018 dated 28/06/2021 passed by the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of the WP No.18763 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following Order:

Notice before admission returnable by 18.10.2021.

Order of the Special Tribunal is bereft of reasons. Further, as rightly contended by learned counsel for petitioner, on the request of the petitioner for correction of clerical error regarding Survey No.35 instead of Survey No.36, the Tahsildar, Chandurthi Mandal, passed orders on 11.04.2016 accepting the contention of petitioner. Petitioner then went before the Revenue Divisional Officer requesting to issue directions for implementation of the orders of the Tahsildar. However, the request is described in the form of an appeal and since the petitioner described it as an appeal, it was transferred to the Special Tribunal. These aspects ought to have been seen by the Special Tribunal before disposing of the case. Balance of convenience is in favour of the petitioner.

There shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

Post on 18.10.2021.

**Sd/- B.SATYAVATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, The Special Tribunal, Under Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book, Rajanna Siricilla District.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Additional Collector (Local Bodies), Rajanna Siricilla District.
5. The Tahsildar, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District.
6. Santi Sujeevan, S/o Ramulu, R/o h.No. 8-45, R/o Mallial Village, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District (RR-1 to 6 by RPAD along with copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI.T.SURYA SATISH Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNR,J

DATED; 23.08.2021

NOTE: POST ON 18.10.2021

W.P.NO.18763 OF 2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

INTERIM SUSPENSION

